the liability as well as separate disclosure of work in progress within inventories.

De-recognition of tax losses
Tax assets largely representing UK losses arising from non-trading activities have been derecognised on the
basis that they have no economic benefit to the Group as it is unlikely that they can be offset against trading
profits.  As there would have been no future economic benefit associated with the losses in previous years, a
prior year adjustment has been made.

Other items
Other items include recognition of liabilities on legal dispute and trading expenses that were not recognised at the
time of the prior period statement of financial position as well as a change in the profit and carrying values
attributable to non-controlled interests

The impact of the prior period adjustments on the previously reported 2012 results, showing the financial
statements line items affected, is included in note 40. The effect of the restatement was to increase the basic loss
per share attributable to Cape shareholders by 4.9 pence in 2012.

As
reported

2012
£m

Discontinued
operations

£m

Tax
losses

£m
Reclassifications

£m

Employee
benefits

£m
Other

£m

Restated
2012

£m
Consolidated income
statement

Revenue 740.4 (3.7) - - - 0.3 737.0
Operating profit
before other items

31.7

1.0

-

-

(1.7)

(3.4)

27.6

Other items (10.5) - - - - - (10.5)
Operating profit
before Exceptional
items

21.2

1.0

-

-

(1.7)

(3.4)

17.1

Share of post-tax
losses from joint
operations

(0.2)

-

-

-

-

0.3

0.1

Exceptional items (150.4) - - - - - (150.4)
Operating loss (129.4) 1.0 - - (1.7) (3.1) (133.2)
Finance income 1.2  - - 0.4 - 1.6
Finance costs (11.9) 0.1 - - - 0.2 (11.6)

Net finance costs (10.7) 0.1 - - 0.4 0.2 (10.0)

Loss before tax (140.1) 1.1 - - (1.3) (2.9) (143.2)
Income tax expense (16.9) (0.4) (2.3) - - 0.4 (19.2)
Loss from
continuing
operations

(157.0)

0.7

(2.3)

-

(1.3)

(2.5)

(162.4)

Loss from
discontinued
operations

(42.0)

(0.6)

-

-

-

-

(42.6)

Loss for the year (199.0) 0.1 (2.3) - (1.3) (2.5) (205.0)
Attributable to:
Owners of Cape plc (200.8) 0.1 (2.3) - (1.3) (2.3) (206.6)
Non-controlling
interests

1.8 - - - - (0.2) 1.6

 (199.0) 0.1 (2.3) - (1.3) (2.5) (205.0)

Earnings per
share

Pence Pence Pence Pence Pence Pence Pence

Basic
  Continuing
operations

(132.6) 0.6 (1.9) -  (1.1) (1.9) (136.9)

  Discontinued
operations

(35.1) (0.5) - - - - (35.6)

Basic
(loss)/earnings per
share

(167.7) 0.1 (1.9) - (1.1) (1.9) (172.5)

Diluted
  Continuing
operations

(132.6) 0.6 (1.9) - (1.1) (1.9) (136.9)

  Discontinued
operations

(35.1) (0.5) - - - - (35.6)

Basic
(loss)/earnings per
share

(167.7) 0.1 (1.9) - (1.1) (1.9) (172.5)

Adjusted Earnings per share
Basic
  Continuing
operations

16.4 0.6 (1.1) - (1.1) (1.9) 12.9

  Discontinued
operations

(2.3) (0.5) (0.1) - - - (2.9)

Basic
(loss)/earnings per
share

14.1 0.1 (1.2) - (1.1) (1.9) 10.0

Diluted
  Continuing
operations

16.3 0.5 (1.1) - (1.1) (1.9) 12.7

  Discontinued
operations

(2.3) (0.4) (0.1) - - - (2.8)

Basic
(loss)/earnings per
share

14.0 0.1 (1.2) - (1.1) (1.9) 9.9

Consolidated statement of
financial position

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 117.2 - - - - - 117.2
Investment property 2.0 - - - - - 2.0
Property, plant and
equipment

91.8

-

-

-

-

(0.5)

91.3

Investments
accounted for using

the equity method 0.2 - - - - - 0.2
Deferred tax asset 20.6 - - - - 0.9 21.5
Total non-current
assets

231.8 - - - - 0.4 232.2

Current assets

Inventories 14.1 - - 6.1 - - 20.2
Trade and other
receivables

225.5

-

-

(6.8)

-

-

218.7

Cash – Industrial
Disease Claims
restricted funds

27.4

-

-

-

-

-

27.4

Cash and cash
equivalents

72.8

-

-

-

-

-

72.8

Assets of disposal
group classified as
held for sale

11.4

-

-

-

-

-

11.4

Total current assets 351.2 - - (0.7) - - 350.5
Total assets 583.0 - - (0.7) - 0.4 582.7

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 30.3 - - - - - 30.3
Share premium
account

0.9 - - - - - 0.9

Special reserve 1.0 - - - - - 1.0
Other reserves 9.3 - - 0.8 - (0.1) 10.0
Translation reserve 107.8 - - - - - 107.8
Retained earnings 25.2 - (2.3) (0.8) (1.3) (4.3) 16.5
Total equity
attributable to owners
of Cape plc

174.5

-

(2.3)

-

(1.3)

(4.4)

166.5

Non-controlling
interests

3.5 - - - - 0.3 3.8

Total equity 178.0 - (2.3) - (1.3) (4.1) 170.3

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 137.7 - - (2.0) - - 135.7
Retirement benefit
obligations

8.2

-

-

-

-

-

8.2

Deferred tax 6.4 - 0.2 - - (0.1) 6.5
Industrial Disease
Claims provision

82.8 - - (6.9) - - 75.9

Other provisions 2.5 - - - - 2.0 4.5
Total non-current
liabilities

237.6

-

0.2

(8.9)

-

1.9

230.8

Current liabilities
Borrowings 0.3 - - - - - 0.3
Derivative financial
instruments

1.1

-

-

-

-

-

1.1

Trade and other
payables

143.0 - - 4.7 1.3 2.1 151.1

Current tax liabilities 5.7 - 2.1 - - 0.5 8.3
Industrial Disease
Claims provision

- - - 4.0 - - 4.0

Other provisions 17.3 - - (0.5) - - 16.8
Total current liabilities 167.4 - 2.1 8.2 1.3 2.6 181.6
Total liabilities 405.0 - 2.3 (0.7) 1.3 4.5 412.4
Total equity and
liabilities

583.0 - - (0.7) - 0.4 582.7

5. Cape specific accounting measures
To be able to provide readers with clear, meaningful and consistent presentation of financial performance, the
Group reflects its underlying financial results in the ‘business performance’ column within the consolidated
income statement. Business performance excludes ‘Other Items’ and ‘Exceptional Items’, which are considered

non-operational in their nature and which are reported separately in a different column within the consolidated
income statement.

a) Other items
Other items are those items which the directors believe are relevant to the understanding of the results for the